

No. 05-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Peabody Western Coal Company and
Peabody Coal Company, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffery L. Klinger
PEABODY WESTERN COAL
COMPANY
701 Market Street
St. Louis, MO 63101

Thomas C. Goldstein
(*Counsel of Record*)
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

September 15, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That A Party May Be Joined To A Suit Notwithstanding That No Claim May Be Stated Against The Joined Party Is The Subject Of A Square Circuit Conflict.....	9
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Precedent From Other Circuits On The Proper Scope Of Rule 19.	9
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Attempt To Distinguish Contrary Precedents From Other Circuits Fails.	13
II. Certiorari Is Warranted In Light Of The Important Sovereign Interests At Stake In The Relationship Between Tribal Governments And The United States ..	15
III. Rule 19 May Not Be Used To Circumvent Restrictions Congress Has Placed On A Party’s Right To Sue An Absent Party Directly.	17
A. Congress Clearly Prohibited the EEOC From Litigating Disputes With Indian Tribes.....	17
1. Plain Language of Title VII	17
2. Purposes	20
3. Statutory Provisions Limiting Suits Against Government Entities Must Be Strictly Enforced.	24

B. Rule 19 May Not Be Used To Circumvent Limits Congress Has Established On A Party's Ability To Sue.	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	15
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	20
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	27
<i>Beverly Hills Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Webb</i> , 406 F.2d 1275 (CA9 1969)	8
<i>C & L Enters. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	20, 24
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981)	10
<i>Chavous v. District of Columbia Fin. Responsibility and Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2001)	14
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	15
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	15
<i>Davenport v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, AFL-CIO</i> , 166 F.3d 356 (CA9 1999)	8, 12, 14
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Agr. Imp. & Power Dist.</i> , 154 F.3d 1117 (CA9 1998)	3, 4
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agr. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (CA9 2002)	25
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	20, 24
<i>Dunn v. Carey</i> , 110 F.R.D. 439 (S.D. Ind. 1986), aff’d on other grounds, 808 F.2d 555 (CA7 1986)	11
<i>EEOC v. American Federation of Teachers, Local No. 571</i> , 761 F. Supp. 536 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	13
<i>EEOC v. Elgin Teachers Ass’n</i> , 27 F.3d 292 (CA7 1994) ...	12
<i>EEOC v. Elgin Teachers Ass’n</i> , 658 F. Supp. 624 (E.D. Ill. 1987)	12
<i>EEOC v. MacMillan Bloedel</i> , 503 F.2d 1086 (CA6 1974)	8, 10, 28

<i>EEOC v. Oak Park Teachers' Ass'n</i> , 45 Fair Empl. Prac. Cases 446 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	13
<i>EEOC v. Union Independiente de la Autoridad de Acueductos</i> , 279 F.3d 49 (CA1 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	16
<i>General Building Contractors Ass'n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	28
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	26
<i>Hines v. Grand Casinos of Louisiana, LLC</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 701 (W.D. La. 2001)	14
<i>Idaho v. Coeur D'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	26
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	28
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	16, 24
<i>Kreig v. Prairie Island Dakota Sioux (In re Prairie Island Dakota Sioux)</i> , 21 F.3d 302 (CA8 1994)	26
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	28
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Espy</i> , 45 F.3d 1337 (CA9 1995) ..	8
<i>Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 21 (CA1 2000)	26
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	20
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	26, 27
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. Hodel</i> , 848 F.2d 1068 (CA10 1988)	8, 10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 644 F.2d 187 (CA3 1980)	19
<i>United States v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 592 F.2d 1088 (CA9 1979)	19
<i>United States Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>Vieux Carre Prop. Owners v. Brown</i> , 875 F.2d 453 (CA5 1989)	passim

<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	17
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979)	23
<i>Zipes v. TWA</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	28

Statutes

15 Navajo Nation Code 601	4
15 Navajo Nation Code 604	4
25 U.S.C. 396a	21
25 U.S.C. 396e	21
28 U.S.C. 512	21
28 U.S.C. 516	21, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1332	25
28 U.S.C. 2072(b)	26
42 U.S.C. 1981	10, 28
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)	1, 5, 6, 18
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)	1, 3
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(b)	3
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(c)	3
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(d)	3
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(i)	2, 3, 5
42 U.S.C. 2000e-4	20
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(a)	19
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)	passim
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	passim
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(2)	4, 6
42 U.S.C. 2000e-6	3, 19, 23
42 U.S.C. 2000e-6(d)	19
42 U.S.C. 2000e-8(c)	4, 6
Reorganization Plan No. 1 of 1978, reprinted in 92 Stat. 3781 (1978)	19

Other Authorities

Pet. for Cert. 27, *United States Dep't of Interior v. Klamath
Water Users Protective Ass'n*, 530 U.S. 1304 (2000) (No.
99-1871)..... 16

Regulations

28 C.F.R. 0.25(a) 21, 22
28 C.F.R. 0.65(b) 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)7, 8, 11, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)25
